

No. 01-463

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WILL WALLACE
Petitioner,
v.

POSTER, INC.
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 028
January 31, 2022
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... I

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

I. The CC Law.....6

II. Factual Background7

III. Proceedings Below10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

I. This Court should uphold the Fifteenth Circuit’s determination that the CC Law unconstitutionally violates Poster’s right to Free Speech because its unequivocal ban upon the exercise of editorial discretion cannot survive strict scrutiny.11

 a. Poster’s exercise of editorial discretion likens it more to a newspaper than a traditional common carrier and thus entitles the platform’s speech interests to a heightened degree of protection. 14

 b. The CC Law cannot survive strict scrutiny because its unequivocal denial of Poster’s right to editorial discretion is not narrowly tailored to advance its purported purpose, and Delmont has not shown the unavailability of less restrictive alternatives..... 16

II. This Court should uphold the Fifteenth Circuit’s determination that the CC Law unconstitutionally violates Poster’s right to Free Exercise under the First and Fourteenth Amendments because it is neither neutral nor generally applicable, and is thus incapable of surviving strict scrutiny.19

 a. The CC Law fails to satisfy *Smith*’s requirement of neutrality.....20

 b. The CC Law fails to satisfy *Smith*’s requirement of general applicability.....23

 c. The CC Law fails to satisfy the applicable standard of strict scrutiny and is thus unconstitutional.....27

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

APPENDIX.....33

A. U.S. Const., amend. I, XIV33

B. Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.12033

C. 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....33

D. 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....33

E. 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)33

F. 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court

Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes, 118 S. Ct. 1633, 1639 (1998)15

Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ., 141 S. Ct. 1220, 1222 (2021) 13, 14

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U.S. 574, 603 (1983).....20

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296, 303 (1940).19

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....20, 21, 24, 27, 28, 30

Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC, 518 U.S. 727, 739 (1996) 14, 17, 18

Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 20, 24, 25, 28

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue, 140 S. Ct. 2246, 2255 (2020)22, 23

FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal., 468 U.S. 364, 378 (1984)..... 14, 15, 16

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238, 265 (1986).....12

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765, 771 (1978).....12

Fulton v. Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868, 1877 (2021).....21, 26

Gitlow v. New York., 268 U.S. 652, 666 (1925)12

Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States, 119 S. Ct. 1923, 1932 (1999).....17

Grosjean v. Am. Press Co., 297 U.S. 233, 234 (1936).12

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n, 485 U.S. 439, 450 (1998).....20

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal., 475 U.S. 1, 8 (1986)12

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. Riverside Cnty., 464 U.S. 101, 510 (1984).28

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc., 487 U.S. 781, 797 (1988).17

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63, 66-7 (2020)..... 24, 28, 30

Sable Commc’n of Cal. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115, 126 (1989)28

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....20

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707, 709 (1981) 13, 14, 21, 22

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012, 2022 (2017).....22

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC., 114 S. Ct. 2445, 2465 (1994)..... 15, 16

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc., 120 S. Ct. 1878, 1881 (2000). 17, 18

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar, 575 U.S. 433, 457 (2015)28

U.S. Courts of Appeals

A.H. ex. rel. Hester v. French, 985 F.3d 165, 170 (2d Cir. 2021)23

Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo, 983 F.3d 620, 626 (2d Cir. 2020)22

Midwest Video Corp. v. FCC, 571 F.2d 1025, 1036 n.23 (8th Cir. 1978)13

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409, 413 (6th Cir. 2020)28

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman, 794 F.3d 1064, 1082 (9th Cir. 2015).....26, 27

U.S. District Courts

Minn. Voters All. v. Saint Paul, 442 F. Supp. 3d 1109, 1118 (D. Minn. 2020)17

NetChoice v. Moody, 2021 WL 2690876 (N. D. Fla. 2021).....29

Other Sources

Corporate Contributions to Outside Groups, (Mar. 22 2021),
<https://www.opensecrets.org/outside-spending/corporate-contributions?cycle=2020>25

James B. Speta, *A Common Carrier Approach to Internet Interconnection*, 54 Fed. Comm. L.J.
 225, 227, 251-52 (2002).12
